# OP \$215.00 498777

ETAS ID: TM734984

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UMB Bank, N.A., as collateral agent		06/14/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Genera Energy Inc.		
Street Address:	167 Tellico Port Road		
City:	Vonore		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37885		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4987775	AGRISHED
Registration Number:	4714853	BIN-SPEC
Registration Number:	5195683	EARTHABLE
Registration Number:	5195082	GENERA
Registration Number:	4710687	GENERA ENERGY
Registration Number:	4023122	GENERA ENERGY
Registration Number:	4710688	SUPPLY ASSURE
Registration Number:	4706877	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2128366337

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128367319

**Email:** paul.somelofske@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Somelofske

Address Line 1: c/o Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 2: 250 W 55TH ST

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-9710

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul J. Somelofske

TRADEMARK REEL: 007753 FRAME: 0154

900701075

SIGNATURE:	/Paul J. Somelofske/				
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2022				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif					
source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif					
source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007753 FRAME: 0155

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of June 14, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by UMB BANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of GENERA ENERGY INC., a Tennessee corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2022 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2022 at Reel 7663 and Frame 0861; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) discharge and release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (c) reassign any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT UNDER THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007753 FRAME: 0156 **COLLATERAL AGENT:** 

UMB BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_

Name: Title: K. SOIT MATHUS VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007753 FRAME: 0157** 

# Schedule I

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	APP. NO.	FILE DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
AGRISHED	86-789348	October 15, 2015	4987775	June 28, 2016
BIN-SPEC	86-204057	February 25, 2014	4714853	April 7, 2015
EARTHABLE	87-196190	October 7, 2016	5195683	May 2, 2017
GENERA	87-170555	September 14, 2016	5195082	May 2, 2017
GENERA ENERGY	86-204027	February 25, 2014	4710687	March 31, 2015
GENERA ENERGY	77-609928	November 7, 2008	4023122	September 6, 2011
SUPPLY ASSURE	86-204047	February 25, 2014	4710688	March 31, 2015
	86-253572	April 16, 2014	4706877	March 24, 2015

US 171933708

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007753 FRAME: 0158

RECORDED: 06/15/2022